Un Récepteur à Réaction  - Le Sauteur de Bayou
 Cajun French for "The Bayou Jumper"
(a play on "Ocean Hopper" and homage to the French heritage in Louisiana)
A regenerative receiver designed for the CW segment of the 40 meter ham band
Based on a design by Charles Kitchin, N1TEV
Adapted by Jim Giammanco, N5IB
revised 20 Aug 2016
Yahoo Group:      https://groups.yahoo.com/neo/groups/Bayou_Regen_Rx/info

schematic has some preliminary
notes for 30 meters.
Shown at right is the prototype,
housed in a wood box obtained from
Hobby Lobby. The panel is made
from copper clad PCB stock. A
frequency calibration card is inside
the top cover.
TOP COPPER – approximately actual size – versions 1.74 (OK for 1.75),  and 1.79
BOTTOM COPPER – approximately actual size – versions 1.74 (OK for 1.75), and 1.79
Prototype rev1.61 PCB
40 meter Kitchin-style Regenerative Receiver
Bill of Materials for rev1.72, 1.75, and 1.79 schematics and rev1.70, 1.72,  1.74, 1.75 and 1.79 PCBs
Quant ID Description Vendor Catalog Number
7 C1 C2 C7 C11 C12 C17 C22 0.01 uF 50V ceramic X7R  .2" LS Mouser 81-RDER71H103K0M1H3A
3 C15, C19 C25 0.1 uF 50V ceramic X7R  .2” LS Mouser 81-RDER71H104K0K103B
1 C8 1000 pF  50V 5% C0G ceramic  .2” LS Mouser 81-RDE5C1H102J0K1H3B
1 C16 .047 uF  50V ceramic .2" LS Mouser 581-SR211C473KAR
1 C4 100 pF 50V 5% C0G ceramic  .2” LS Mouser 81-RDE5C1H101J0K1H3B
1 C26 47 pF 50V 5% C0G ceramic  .2" LS Mouser 81-RDE5C1H470J0K1H3B
1 C18 82 pF 50V 5% C0G ceramic  .2” LS Mouser 81-RDE5C1H820J0K1H3B
1 C20a
120 pF 50V 5% C0G  ceramic  .2” LS        or, optionally,
polystyrene
Mouser 81-RDE5C1H121J0K1H3B
1 C20b 22 pF 50V 5% C0G ceramic  .2" LS Mouser 81-RDE5C1H220J0K1H3B
1 C5 0.22 uF 10% X7R 50V ceramic .2” LS Mouser 594-K224K20X7RF53H5
2 C10  C24 0.022 uF 50V 10% X7R ceramic  .2” LS Mouser 594-K223K15X7RF53L2
1 C29 0.0047 uF 50V 10% ceramic or mylar  .2" LS Mouser 594-K472K15X7RF53L2
1 C6 470 uF 25V electrolytic 5mm LS Mouser 140-REA471M1EBK1012P
2 C9  C27 4.7 uF 25V electrolytic  2mm LS Mouser 140-REA4R7M1EBK0511P
2 C3  C13 10 uF 25V electrolytic  2mm LS Mouser 140-REA100M1EBK0511P
1 C14 100 uF 25V electrolytic  2.5mm LS Mouser 140-RGA101M1EBK0611G
1 C28 47 uF 25V electrolytic  2mm LS Mouser 140-RGA470M1EBK0511
1 C21 20 pF trimmer eBay item # 250847960661, $3.58 for 20
1 C23 50 pF trimmer
Kits and Parts #96, bag of 12 for $5
or eBay # 390327607132, $3.58 for 20
3 D1  D2  D3  D4  (D4 optional) 1N5819 Schottky diode Mouser 821-1N5819
1 L1 T68-2 or T68-6 ot T68-7 toroid core Kits and Parts #198 (T68-2) or  #201 (T68-6)
1 L4 1 mH molded RF choke Mouser 434-23-102-01
1 Q1 2N2222 or 2N2222A NPN BJT Kits and Parts #112, bag of 50
1 Q2 MPF102  or J-310 N-JFET Arrow Electronics J310G
1 Q3 2N3904, 2N2222, or 2N4401  NPN BJT Mouser 512-2N3904BU
2 R1  R3 2.7 K ¼ W, 5%, carbon film Mouser 291-2.7K-RC
1 R2 1 M ¼ W, 5%, carbon film Mouser 291-1M-RC
1 R4 5.6 K ¼ W, 5%, carbon film Mouser 291-5.6K-RC
1 R5 (for rev1.79: R5a, R5b, R5c) R5 or R5a = 33 K ¼ W, 5%, carbon film (R5b, R5c TBA) Mouser 291-33K-RC
2 R7, R18 10 Ω ¼ W, 5%, carbon film Mouser 291-10-RC
1 R19 15 K ¼ W, 5%, carbon film Mouser 291-15K-RC
1 R17 1 K ¼ W, 5%, carbon film Mouser 291-1K-RC
2 R9   R11 470 K ¼ W, 5%, carbon film Mouser 291-470K-RC
1 R12 3.9 K ¼ W, 5%, carbon film Mouser 291-3.9K-RC
1 R13 390 Ω ¼ W, 5%, carbon film Mouser 291-390-RC
1 R14 390 K ¼ W, 5%, carbon film Mouser 291-390K-RC
2 SW1  SW2 SPST (SW1 may be part of R6) Marlin P Jones #25006 SW
1 U1 LM386-3 or -4 Kits and Parts #102
U1 alternate source Mouser 926-LM386N-4/NOPB
1 U2 LM78L06 Mouser 512-KA78L06AZTA